

NOV 20 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COM-  
MUNITY AFFAIRS, et al.**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF GAIL HERIOT AND  
PETER KIRSANOW IN SUPPORT OF PETI-  
TIONERS**

---

**GAIL HERIOT**  
4830 Hart Drive  
San Diego, CA 92116  
Telephone: (619) 283-4577  
E-Mail: gheriot@sandiego.edu

**ANTHONY T. CASO**  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
Telephone: (714) 628-2666  
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Gail Heriot  
and Peter Kirsanow*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED..... i**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v**  
**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...1**  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2**  
**ARGUMENT .....5**  
**DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY WAS NOT CONTEMPLATED BY THE 88<sup>TH</sup> CONGRESS WHEN IT PASSED TITLE VII IN 1964, HAS BEEN BAD PUBLIC POLICY AND IS OF DUBIOUS CONSTITUTIONALITY; IT SHOULD NOT BE USED AS A MODEL FOR INTERPRETING THE FAIR HOUSING ACT PASSED IN 1968. ....5**

**I. Any Argument that Congress Intended to Adopt Disparate Impact Liability When It Passed Title VII , And Therefore Must Have Also Intended to Adopt It for the Fair Housing Act in 1968, Can Be Safely Dismissed, Since Congress Had No Such Intention in 1964. ....5**

**A. “Creative” EEOC officials, concerned about what they considered to be an otherwise “powerless” agency implementing “an apparently weak statute,” supplanted Title VII’s original design with a disparate impact framework that they believed would be more effective in coping with the major problems of their time.....5**

**B. In deciding *Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*, this Court followed the EEOC’s theoretical framework and not that of the original Title VII. Only later (and long after the Fair**

Housing Act's passage), when the Court attempted to limit the theory's application, did Congress come forward to amend Title VII to conform, at least in part, to the EEOC's expansive theoretical framework. 16

- II. **Disparate Impact Liability in the Employment Context Has Led to Unjustified Federal Control Over Ordinary Decisions by Employers, Provides Opportunities for Political Favoritism, Is Logically Incoherent and May Well Work to the Disadvantage of the Very Persons It Was Intended to Benefit.....19**
  - A. **Disparate impact liability in the employment context has been a sprawling, incoherent mess; expanding it to housing will only aggravate the problem..... 19**
  - B. **Disparate impact liability in the employment context may be doing more harm than good, and there is little reason to suspect the same won't be true in the context of housing.....25**
- III. **Since Congress's Purpose in Adopting Disparate Impact Liability in 1991 Was to Confer an Economic Benefit on Racial Minorities (and Women), It Must Be Subjected to Strict Scrutiny—Scrutiny That It Likely Cannot Withstand.....29**
  - A. **The application of disparate impact liability was intended to be and in fact is racially discriminatory.....29**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>B. In the absence of a compelling purpose and narrow tailoring, Title VII's disparate impact liability must fail. ....</b> | <b>34</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>36</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 405 (1975).....                                      | 18     |
| <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....                                  | 34     |
| <i>George v. Farmers Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> ,<br>715 F.2d 175 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)..... | 21     |
| <i>Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad</i> ,<br>549 F.2d 1158 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....          | 23     |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 424 (1971).....  | passim |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 306 (2003).....  | 33     |
| <i>Livingston v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>802 F.2d 1250 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....        | 30     |
| <i>Motorola, Inc. v. Ill. Fair Employment Comm'n</i> ,<br>34 Ill.2d 266, 215 N.E.2d 286 (1966).....    | 11     |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 557 (2009).....  | 3      |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 228 (2005).....  | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001).....                                       | 16     |
| <i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 193 (1979).....                                      | 36     |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 642 (1989).....                                  | 18     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Wilmore v. Wilmington</i> ,<br>699 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1983).....         | 21     |

### **Statutes**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-8.....   | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. sec. 2000e-2.....  | 8  |
| 42 U.S.C. sec. 2000e-5.....  | 9  |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105<br>Stat. 1071, 1074-5 (1991)..... | 19 |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 110 Cong. Rec. 12,723-28 (1964).....  | 10 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 12,811 (June 5, 1964).....   | 17 |
| Ayres, Ian & Siegelman, Peter, <i>The Q-Word as Red<br/>Herring: Why Disparate Impact Liability Does Not<br/>Induce Hiring Quotas</i> ,<br>74 Tex. L. Rev. 1487 (1996)..... | 35 |
| Berg, Richard K., <i>Equal Employment Opportunity<br/>Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 31 Brook. L.<br>Rev. 62 (1964).....  | 9  |
| Blumrosen, Alfred W., <i>BLACK EMPLOYMENT AND THE<br/>LAW</i> (1971).....   | 11 |
| Bushway, Shawn D., <i>Labor Market Effects of<br/>Permitting Access to Criminal History Records</i> , 20<br>J. Contemp. Crim. Justice 276 (2004).....                       | 28 |
| Case & Clark Memorandum, 110 Cong. Rec. 7213....  | 7  |

- Chamallas, Martha, *Evolving Conceptions of Equality Under Title VII: Disparate Impact Theory and the Demise of the Bottom Line Principle*, 31 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 305 (1983).....30
- Donohue III, John J., *Understanding the Reasons for and Impact of Legislatively Mandated Benefits for Selected Workers*, 53 Stan. L. Rev. 897 (2001).....33
- EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (April 25, 2012) ..... 1, 23, 25
- Graham, Hugh Davis, *THE CIVIL RIGHTS ERA: ORIGINS AND DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL POLICY 1960-1972* (1990).....2, 10
- Hiring Tests Wait for the Score: Case Involving Motorola's Employment Test Raises Issue of Whether Employers Can Use Screening Devices That Might Discriminate Against "Deprived" Persons*, Bus. Week 45 (Feb. 13, 1965) ..... 11
- Holzer, Harry J., Raphael, Steven & Stoll, Michael A., *Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks, and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers*, 49 J.L. & Econ. 451 (2006) ..... 25, 27
- Jackson, Samuel C., *EEOC vs. Discrimination, Inc, The Crisis* (January 1968)..... 15
- Myart v. Motorola, Inc.*, No. 63C-127 (Ill. F.E.P.C. 1964), reprinted in 110 Cong. Rec. 5662 (1964) ... 10
- Mydans, Seth, *Long Beach Journal: From Cambodia to Doughnut Shops*, N.Y. Times, May 26, 1995.... 21



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Pear, Robert, <i>With Rights Act Comes Fight to Clarify Congress's Intent</i>,<br/>N.Y. Times (November 18, 1991) .....</b>   | <b>32</b>     |
| <b>Primus, Richard A., <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i>, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493<br/>(2003).....</b>  | <b>33, 35</b> |
| <b>Rodriguez, Daniel &amp; Weingast, Barry R., <i>The Positive Political Theory of Legislative History: New Perspectives on the 1964 Civil Rights Act and Its Interpretation</i>,<br/>151 U. Penn L. Rev. 1417 (2003).....</b> | <b>10</b>     |
| <b>RUTHERGLEN, GEORGE A. &amp; DONOHUE III, JOHN J.,<br/><i>Employment Discrimination: Law and Theory</i><br/>(3d ed. 2012).....</b>   | <b>11</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Gail Heriot in U.S. Commission on<br/>Civil Rights, School Discipline and Disparate<br/>Impact (2012) .....</b>  | <b>23</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Rep. Fish,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 13,539 (1991) .....</b>  | <b>32</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Rep. Ford,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 13,530 (1991) .....</b>  | <b>31</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Rep. Stenholm,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 13,537 (1991) .....</b>  | <b>32</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Sen. Dodd,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 29,026 (1991) .....</b>  | <b>31</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Sen. Glenn,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 29,064 (1991) .....</b>   | <b>31</b>     |
| <b>Statement of Sen. Kohl,<br/>137 Cong. Rec. 29,048 (1991) .....</b>  | <b>31</b>     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Statement of Sen. Metzenbaum,<br>137 Cong. Rec. 33,483 (1991) .....  | 31     |
| Statement of Todd Gaziano in U.S. Commission on<br>Civil Rights School Discipline and Disparate<br>Impact (2012) .....   | 23     |
| Statement of William M. McCulloch, et al., H.R. Rep.<br>No. 914, 88 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1964) .....   | 6      |
| Strauss, David A., <i>The Myth of Color Blindness</i> , 1986<br>Sup. Ct. Rev. 99 .....   | 30     |
| Sullivan, Charles A., <i>The World Turned Upside<br/>Down?: Disparate Impact Claims by White Males</i> ,<br>98 Nw. L. Rev. 1505 (2004) .....   | 32, 33 |
| U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Affirmative Action<br/>in the 1980s: Dismantling the Process of<br/>Discrimination</i> (1981) .....  | 30     |
| U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Assessing the<br/>Impact of Criminal Background Checks and the<br/>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission's<br/>Conviction Records Policy</i> (Dec. 2013) ..... | 1      |
